Docket Number:	79-AFC-01C
Project Title:	Compliance - Application for Certification for PG&E Geysers Unit 17 (78-NOI-3)
TN #:	214773
Document Title:	Lakeview Geothermal Project Steam Turbine Bypass Approval Letter
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Bruce Boyer
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	12/13/2016 11:50:18 AM
Docketed Date:	12/13/2016

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



December 13, 2016

Bruce Carlsen Director Geysers Environmental Services 10350 Socrates Mine Road Middletown, CA 95461

SUBJECT: LAKEVIEW GEOTHERMAL PROJECT (79-AFC-01C) Approval of Requested Modification to Install a Steam Turbine Bypass

Dear Mr. Carlsen:

In accordance with the provisions of Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(a), California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) staff reviewed your petition dated September 21, 2016, requesting to install a steam turbine bypass.

A Notice of Receipt was mailed to the Energy Commission's post-certification project mailing list and filed to the docket on November 22, 2016. Staff then determined that the petition met the criteria of section 1769(a)(2) for approval of the petition at the staff level. A Notice of Determination (NOD) was filed to the docket and mailed to the Energy Commission's post-certification project mailing list on November 29, 2016 for a 14-day public comment period that ended on November 13, 2016. Since no objections were made to staff's determination under section 1769(a)(2), your request is hereby approved.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 653-7181, or send an e-mail to me at: <u>bruce.boyer@energy.ca.gov</u>

Sincerely.

Kie Boy

Bruce Boyer Compliance Project Manager Siting, Transmission & Environmental Protection Division